

Appeal No. 18-1374

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES, WILDEARTH
GUARDIANS, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB, and
WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, DANIEL
JIRÓN, in his official capacity as Acting Under Secretary of Agriculture for Natural
Resources & Environment, SCOTT ARMENTROUT, in his official capacity as
Supervisor of the Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre & Gunnison National Forests, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
and KATHARINE MACGREGOR, in her official capacity as Deputy Assistant
Secretary, Land & Minerals Management,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
The Honorable Philip A. Brimmer, Civil Action No. 17-cv-03025-PAB

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES *ET AL.***

Robin Cooley
Yuting Chi
EARTHJUSTICE
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 996-9611
rcooley@earthjustice.org
ychi@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Nathaniel Shoaff
SIERRA CLUB
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5610
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Forest Service Violated NEPA in the Exception EIS by Failing to Consider the Pilot Knob Alternative, Which Protects an Intact Colorado Roadless Area that Is Not Subject to Active Coal Mining.....3

 A. The Forest Service Ignores the Tenth Circuit’s Standards for Evaluating Proposed Alternatives4

 B. The Forest Service’s Post-Hoc Arguments Do Not Support Rejection of the Pilot Knob Alternative 7

 C. The Forest Service’s Argument that the Pilot Knob Alternative Is Not Significantly Distinguishable Based on the Agency’s “Primary Metric” of Acreage and Amount of Coal Is Post-Hoc, Ignores the Tenth Circuit’s Standards, and Is Incorrect 13

II. The Agencies Violated NEPA in The Leasing EIS by Failing to Consider a Reasonable Alternative to Mitigate the Climate Impacts of Leasing Coal18

 A. By Passing the Buck to OSM and MSHA, the Agencies Effectively Avoided Any NEPA Consideration of a Mandatory Flaring Alternative and Violated NEPA’s Clear Mandate to Consider All Reasonable Alternatives as Soon as It Can Be Done.....21

 B. The Agencies’ Economic Infeasibility Arguments Do Not Provide a Reasonable Basis for Refusing to Consider the Methane-Flaring Alternative29

III. The Appropriate Remedy Is to Vacate the North Fork Exception and the Lease Modifications.....31

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012).....	6, 14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. OSM</i> , No. 12-CV-01275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015).....	31, 35
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	31-32
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) (“ <i>High Country I</i> ”).....	6, 17

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014) (“*High Country IP*”) 6-7, 31, 34

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)26

Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012)5

Pub. Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 34-35

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 1-2, 4, 5, 9, 15, 16, 19, 34

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....28

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)2, 8, 14, 15, 25

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)26, 29, 32

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011).....23, 24

Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Colo. 2018).....14

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)23

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....31

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....17

44 U.S.C. § 1507.....23

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. § 294.4333
36 C.F.R. § 294.4811, 32
40 C.F.R. § 1501.219
40 C.F.R. § 1502.144, 16, 17, 19, 31
77 Fed. Reg. 39,576 (July 3, 2012).....15
81 Fed. Reg. 91,811 (Dec. 19, 2016).....8, 33
84 Fed. Reg. 9,554 (Mar. 15, 2019).....22
